NOTICE OF TRANSFER	
Respondent.	
CITIZENS FOR ELECTION INTEGRITY	
vs.	
Complainant,	
	CASE NUMBER
OF STATE,	CASE NUMBER
ELECTIONS DIVISION OF THE SECRETARY	▲ COURT USE ONLY▲
ED 2022-34:	
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE, in re	
BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF STATE,	
Denver, CO 80290	
1700 Broadway, Suite 550	
Administrative Hearing Officer	
DEPARTMENT OF STATE	
STATE OF COLORADO	

Pursuant to Rule 24.22.1 of the Secretary's Rules Concerning Campaign and Political Finance, 8 CCR 1505-6, the Elections Division provides this Notice of its intent to transfer this proceeding to the Administrative Hearing Officer established by the Secretary's Rules. That Hearing Officer is, "the person retained by the Agency to conduct hearings and issue Initial Decisions under section 1-45-111.7(6), C.R.S." 8 CCR 1505-6, Rule 24.2.6.

Under Rule 24.22.1, "upon motion by the Division, any Administrative Complaint pending before the Office of Administrative Courts shall be transferred to a Hearing Officer." The Division is simultaneously filing a Motion of Transfer with the Hearing Officer.

This matter is stayed pending Respondent's satisfaction of the terms of a Settlement Agreement entered into by the parties. The Division will either move to re-set the hearing in this matter, or to dismiss this matter, within 30 days.

## Respectfully submitted this 27th day of April, 2023.

PHIL WEISER Attorney General

/s/ Peter G. Baumann
PETER G. BAUMANN\*
Assistant Attorney General, No. 51620
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Telephone: 720-508-6152

Fax: 720-508-6041

Peter.baumann@coag.gov

Attorney for Complainant, Elections Division of the Secretary of State

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

This is to certify that I will cause the within filing to be served by email this 27th day of April, 2023, addressed as follows:

Citizens for Election Integrity C/O Registered Agent John Thomas John@ThomasPartners.com

Registered Agent for Respondent

/s/ Peter G. Baumann